

In the Supreme Court of the State of California

THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

JOSEPH ROBERT GENTILE, JR.,

Defendant and Appellant.

Case No. S256698

Fourth Appellate District Division Two, Case No. INF1401840
Riverside County Superior Court, Case No. E069088
The Honorable Graham Anderson Cribbs, Judge

RESPONDENT’S CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS

XAVIER BECERRA
Attorney General of California
LANCE E. WINTERS
Chief Assistant Attorney General
JULIE L. GARLAND
Senior Assistant Attorney General
A. NATASHA CORTINA
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
MEREDITH S. WHITE
Deputy Attorney General
*ALAN L. AMANN
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No. 301282
600 West Broadway, Suite 1800
San Diego, CA 92101
P.O. Box 85266
San Diego, CA 92186-5266
Telephone: (619) 645-2277
Fax: (619) 645-2044
Email: Alan.Amann@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Introduction.....	6
Argument.....	7
I. Section 188’s Newly-Enacted Malice Aforethought Requirement Did Not Merely Amend, but Eliminated, the Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine as an Independent Basis for Murder Liability.....	7
A. Section 188’s Newly-Enacted Malice Aforethought Requirement Abolished the Natural and Probable Consequences Doctrine Theory of Murder Liability	8
B. Continued Application of the Natural and Probable Consequences Theory of Murder Liability Is Unnecessary Because One Who Aids and Abets an Implied Malice Murder with Malice Aforethought Is Guilty of Murder Under Direct Aiding and Abetting Principles.....	10
Conclusion	19
Certificate of Compliance	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>People v. Amezcua and Flores</i> (2019) 6 Cal.5th 886.....	14
<i>People v. Beeman</i> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 547	14, 15
<i>People v. Bryant</i> (2016) 56 Cal.4th 959.....	12
<i>People v. Cervantes</i> (2001) 26 Cal.4th 860.....	8
<i>People v. Chiu</i> (2014) 59 Cal.4th 155.....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Chun</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 1172.....	12, 15
<i>People v. Covarrubias</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 838.....	13
<i>People v. Davenport</i> (1985) 41 Cal.3d 247	13
<i>People v. Knoller</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 139.....	13
<i>People v. McCoy</i> (2001) 25 Cal.4th 1111.....	14, 17
<i>People v. Mejia</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 586.....	16
<i>People v. Mendoza</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 1114.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>People v. Perez</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 1219.....	11, 14
<i>People v. Schmies</i> (1996) 44 Cal.App.4th 38.....	17, 18
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2005) 37 Cal.4th 733.....	13, 15
<i>People v. Smith</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 1134.....	13
<i>People v. Soto</i> (2018) 4 Cal.5th 968.....	13
<i>People v. Superior Court (Sparks)</i> (2010) 48 Cal.4th 1.....	8
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1991) 226 Cal.App.3d 1037	16
<i>People v. Woods</i> (1992) 8 Cal.App.4th 1570	11
 STATUTES	
Penal Code	
§ 188.....	<i>passim</i>
§ 188, subd. (a)	13
§ 188, subd. (a)(1).....	13
§ 188, subd. (a)(3).....	9
§ 189.....	6, 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CALCRIM

No. 240.....	8
No. 401.....	14
No. 520.....	13
Senate Bill	
No. 1437.....	6, 10
